San Luis Obispo County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

Flood Control Zone 1/1A Advisory Committee Meeting

Meeting Date: Tuesday, November 19, 2019 -- 3:00 to 5:00 pm Meeting Location: Sheriff's South Patrol Station, 1681 Front Street Oceano, CA

The purpose of the Committee is to provide recommendations to the San Luis Obispo County Flood Control District regarding appropriate actions to provide flood protection for the properties within the boundaries of Flood Control Zones 1 and 1A.

- Excerpt from Bylaws endorsed by Steering Committee, June 2001

MINUTES

1)	Welcome and Introductions
	Members in attendance: Gary Kobara, Charlie Lackie, Dianna Lackie, Gregg Cobb
	County staff in attendance: Nola Engelskirger (Public Works); Michael Manuele (Sheriff), Karen White
2)	Public Comment - None
3)	Announcements –
4)	Review and Approval of Past Minutes
	Member Charlie Lackie made motion, Member Greg Cobb seconded, and the September Minutes were approved unanimously.
5)	Review and Approval of 2020 Meeting Schedule
	Meeting schedule will continue bimonthly on the 3 rd Tuesday of odd numbered months. Scheduled dates are attached.
6)	Channel Maintenance
	County Staff Nola Engelskirger provided the following update:
	 Annual vegetation maintenance was completed, which included willow trimming and some grazing by goats in selected areas.
	Sheriff noted that there are currently no transient/homeless camps in the levees.
7)	"No Trespassing" Signs – Permit Application Process
	County Staff Nola Engelskirger provided the following project updates:
	Permit for installing "No Trespassing" signs was approved by the Planning Department. Signs will be fabricated and scheduled for installation at the approved locations.
8)	AG Creek WMP Project Alt 3A and Mod. 3C Projects
	County Staff Nola Engelskirger provided the following project updates:

- Phase I completed 11 of 22 vegetation and sediment removal sites. The total channel excavation completed with Phase I was approximately 8,197 CY
- Project costs to date ~\$2.6M including \$1.1M in construction (total contract amount was \$920,000)
- Phase II will be implemented in 2020 and will construct the remainder of the improvements.
 - o Currently working on temporary construction easements
 - o Temporary construction easements will be temporarily staked so that the property owners can see the extents of the area being requested for the project.
- Phase II project completion is estimated to cost about \$5.7M, bringing the combined total project cost to approximately \$8.3M. It is anticipated that we will need a loan from the County/District to complete all the planned improvements.

Advisory Committee members discussed the potential for a press release to announce that the project is completed with Phase I, or other means of public education to share the importance of maintaining the channel for flood protection and water quality to preserve public health and safety. The County will look into ways to share project accomplishments and improve public education about AG Creek Channel.

9) Meadow Creek Watershed Lagoon Restoration Plan

County Staff Nola Engelskirger provided the following project updates:

- Staff is in process of applying for a CDFW Prop 1: Watershed Restoration Grant (~\$900,000) to perform the planning for the project. Applications are due November 20.
- Science panel has met
 - o Information gathering stage
 - O Determining restoration targets / design criteria / based on project goals and objectives for enhancing 8 acres of the lagoon
- Working on scope of work for an RFP to hire a consultant to perform hydraulic analysis and develop design alternatives that will meet restoration targets and flood management goals.

10) Open Forum (Questions / Suggestions for next agenda)

Next meeting January 21.

11) Adjourned 5:00 pm.

Submitted by: Nola Engelskirger, County Staff

Contact: County Public Works Dept, Rm 206, County Government Center, San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

Phone: 805-781-5252

Website: www.slocounty.ca.gov/Departments/Public-Works and follow the links to Committees & Programs, Flood

Control Zones, Zone 1/1A

Also, for historic information before 2010 go to http://www.coastalrcd.org/zone1-1a/

San Luis Obispo County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

Flood Control Zone 1/1A Advisory Committee Meeting

Meeting Date: 3rd Tuesday of odd numbered months -- 3:00 to 5:00 pm Meeting Location: Sheriff's South Patrol Station, 1681 Front Street Oceano, CA

2020 MEETING SCHEDULE

January 21

March 17

May 19

July 21

September 15

November 17

Contact: County Public Works Dept, Rm 206, County Government Center, San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 **Phone:** 805-781-5252 **Website:** www.slocounty.ca.gov/Departments/Public-Works and follow the links to Committees & Programs, Flood Control Zones, Zone 1/1A

The purpose of the Committee is to provide recommendations to the San Luis Obispo County Flood Control District regarding appropriate actions to provide flood protection for the properties within the boundaries of Flood Control Zones 1 and 1A.